E-Bid Reply Sheet #20200095 Curb & Gutter, ADA Ramps and Miscella

City Wide Curb & Gutter, ADA Ramps and Miscellaneous Sidewalk Replacement Projects

1.	COMPANY NAME :	McTeague Constructi	on Co		
	DIVISION OF:				
		S: 624 SE central Park	731011	war a strong area.	
	MAILING ADDRESS:				
		DDE: Stuart Fl 34994			
	TELEPHONE NUMBE	ER: () 772-286-6100	FAX NO. ()_772-276-7130	
				ke@mcteagueconstruction.	.com
		PROFILE: (complete a			
	Is the firm incorporated	? YesNo If yes, in wh	nat state? Florida		
	Michael McTeague				
9	President Jennifer McTeague				
9	Vice President Michael McTeague				
	Treasurer				
	How long in present bu	siness:35	How long at present loca	ation: 18	
	Is firm a minority busin If no, is your company	ess: Yes-No. Does firm	n have a drug-free workp	lace program Yes-No	
	Total number of staff at	this location: 4			
	Total of staff for your fi	irm within the Treasure C	oast area: 12		
	Is the firm claiming Lo	ocal Preference under Cha	pter 35.12? (Yes)- No		
3. rec	ADDENDUM ACKN eived and are included	OWLEDGMENT - Bidd in its proposal/bid:	ler acknowledges that the	e following addenda have be	een
	Addendum Number	Date Issued	Addendum Number	Date Issued	
	1 2	9/11/2020 9/30/2020			
	L			1	

5.3 Bid Reply Total from Schedule "A" on Line #7: \$

4. <u>VENDOR'S LIST</u> – If your company offers commodities other than the one specified for this bid, and you wish to be put on the vendor's list, please contact Onvia.com at (800) 711-1712. Bid Tabulation Reports are advertised on the City's Web Site at www.Cityofpsl.com.

5.	BID RESPONSE:	
	5.1 Bidder will / will not accept the Purchasing Card (Visa).	
	5.2 Percentage of discount when payment is made with Visa:	%
	Please Note: The City has implemented a Purchasing Card Propadvantage of this program and in consideration receive payment we the City's payment policy. Any percentage off the bid price for the consideration in the bid award. If no such percentage is given, the percent discount applies.	ithin several days instead of e acceptance of Visa will be

(This figure must match the E-Bid Reply Excel Spreadsheet and the figure that is to be used on the Demandstar web page. Discrepancies between the E-Bid Reply Excel Spreadsheet uploaded on Demandstar, the dollar amount listed on the web page at time of submittal and the E-Bid Reply Sheet #20200095 uploaded on Demandstar will be resolved in favor of the E-Bid Excel Spreadsheet that is uploaded at time of submittal.)

225,500.00

Reference Use Only- Use E-Bid Reply Excel Spreadsheet to reply to this Bid

Schedule "A"

- A Mobilization Fee \$2,500.00
- B Maintenance of Traffic Residential Side Streets (No MOT Plan Required) \$1,000.00
- C Maintenance of Traffic Multi-Lane Roadways (Advanced Certified MOT prepared plan required) \$2,500.00

Item No.	Description	Unit of Measure
1	Remove & Replace Curbing	LF
2	Remove & Replace Concrete Sidewalk – 4-inch thick (per FDOT Specifications)	SY
3	Remove & Replace Concrete Sidewalk – 6-inch thick (per FDOT Specifications) includes curb ramps	SY
4	Install Cast-In Place Detectable Warning Surfaces	SF
5	Sod - Bahia - includes initial watering	SY
6	Embankment / Fill	CY
7	TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT	

ADDITIONAL UNIT PRICE OPTIONS

Installation Items – Curb

Item
No. Description
Units

8	Curb - Type "A" - includes end section (per FDOT Specifications)	LF
9	Curb - Type "B" - includes end section (per FDOT Specifications)	LF
10	Curb - Type "D" - includes end section (per FDOT Specifications)	LF
11	Curb - Type "E" - includes end section (per FDOT Specifications)	LF
12	Curb - Type "F" - includes end section (per FDOT Specifications)	LF
	Curb - Type "Drop Curb" - includes end section (per FDOT	
13	Specifications)	LF
	Curb - Type "Shoulder Gutter" - includes end section (per FDOT	
14	Specifications)	LF
	Curb - Type "Valley Gutter " - includes end section (per FDOT	
15	Specifications)	LF

Installation Items - Sidewalk

item No.	Description	l la ia a
		Units
16	Gravity Wall (per FDOT Specifications)	L.F
17	Aluminum Pipe Guiderail (per FDOT Specifications)	LF
18	Construct Sidewalk - 4" Thick 0-50 LF (per FDOT Specifications)	SY
19	Construct Sidewalk - 4" Thick 51+ LF (per FDOT Specifications)	SY
20	Construct Sidewalk - 6" Thick 0-50LF (per FDOT Specifications) includes curb ramps	SY
	Construct Sidewalk - 6" Thick 51+ LF (per FDOT Specifications) includes	
21	curb ramps	SY
22	Stamped Textured Concrete - Colored	SY

Installation Items - General Site Work & Landscaping Items

Item No.	Description	Lining
		Units
23	Removal of Concrete (not replaced)	SY
24	Clearing & Grubbing	AC
25	Excavation	СУ
26	Sod - Floratam - includes watering	SY
27	Swale Liner Installation (City Provided)	LF
28	Irrigation – Remove, Relocate and Repair	LS
29	Remove and Replace existing tree 10" or less	EA

Additional Items

Item No.	Description	Units
30	Utility Box Adjustment	EA
31	Remove and Replace Brick Pavers	SF
32	Remove Brick Pavers (not replaced)	SF
33	Repaint Concrete Driveway	SF
34	Flowable Fill	CY
35	Furnish & Install Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (SP-9.5) 2"	SY

36	Thermoplastic, Standard, White/Yellow, Solid 6"	LF
37	Thermoplastic, Standard, White, Solid, 12"	LF
38	Thermoplastic, Standard, White, Solid, 24"	LF
39	Existing Post and Sign Relocation	EA
40	Install Trash/Recycle Bin (City Provided)	EA
41	Install Bench (City Provided)	EA

Bidders are cautioned that the anticipated quantities used for this computation will be estimates. The City makes no guarantee as to the actual quantity that will be utilized during the Contract period. A unit price for each item shall be offered shall be shown, and such price shall include packing and shipping unless otherwise specified. A total shall be entered in the "Total" column for each separate item. In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the extended price, the unit price will supersede. The total amount shall be entered on line 5.3 above and entered on the Demandstar web page. The City reserves the right to split the award, if in the City's opinion such a split is in the best interest of the City.

- 6. <u>INSURANCE/CERTIFICATES/LICENSE</u> Bidders are required, in accordance with Bid Document Section VIII, to submit a copy of their Insurance Certificate for the type and dollar amount of insurance they <u>currently maintain</u>. Bidders are required to submit all licenses and certifications required to perform construction of this project.
- 7. <u>COMPLETION OF FORM</u> An authorized representative of the firm offering this Bid must complete this form in its entirety. Prices entered herein shall not be subject to withdrawal or escalation by Bidder. The City reserves the right to hold proposals and bid guarantees for a period not to exceed 90 days after the date of the bid opening stated in the Invitation to Bid before awarding the Contract. Contract award constitutes the date that City Council executes the motion to award the bid.

8. CERTIFICATION

This bid is submitted by: Name (print) Michael McTeague	who is an officer of
the above firm duly authorized to sign bids and enter into Contracts. I certify that	this bid is made without
prior understanding, Contract, or connection with any corporation, firm, or person	
same materials, supplies, or equipment, and is in all respects fair and without	
understand collusive bidding is a violation of State and Federal law and can result in and civil damage awards. I agree to abide by all conditions of this bid.	i fines, prison sentences,

Bidder has read and accepts the terms and condition	ons of the City's standard Contract:
Thu M	President
Signature	Title

If a corporation renders this Bid, the corporate seal attested by the secretary shall be affixed below. Any agent signing this Bid shall attach to this form evidence of legal authority.

CONTRACTOR'S QUESTIONNAIRE

It is understood and agreed that the following information is to be used by the City to determine the qualifications of prospective Contractor to perform the work required. The Contractor waives any claim against the City that might arise with respect to any decision concerning the qualifications of the Contractor.

The undersigned attests to the truth and accuracy of all statements made on this questionnaire. Also, the undersigned hereby authorizes any public official, Engineer, Surety, bank, material or equipment manufacturer, or distributor, or any person, firm or corporation to furnish the City any pertinent information requested by the City deemed necessary to verify the information on this questionnaire.

Dated at 624 SE Central Parkway Stuart fl this 10 day of Oct , 2020 (Location)
Name of Organization/Contractor: McTeague Construction
By:Michael McTeague President
Name and Title
1. Corporation, Partnership, Joint Venture, Individual or other?Corporation
2. Firm's name and main office address, telephone and fax numbers
Name: McTeague Construction Co
Address: 624 SE Central Parkway
Stuart fl 34994
Telephone Number: 772-286-6100
Fax Number: 772-286-7130
3. Contact person: Michael McTeague Email: mike@mcteagueconstruction.com
4. Firm's previous names (if any)
5. How many years has your organization been in business? 35
6. Total number of staff for your firm located within the Treasure Coast area? 12
7. List five (5) curb & gutter, ADA ramps and miscellaneous sidewalk construction projects similar to this project completed by your firm along with a brief description of project, location of project client name, client phone number, value of contract, your firm's percentage of the total contract value, as well as the number of change orders and the total change order value.
Project Number 1
Project Name:
Description & year completed:
Page 17 of 46

FINAL

Location: City of port ST Lucie various location	
Client Name, Phone Number & Email: City of Port St lucie	
Value of Total Contract: 510,000.00	
Firm's Percentage of Total Contract: 95 %	
Number of Change Orders:2	
Value of Change Orders: 20,000.00	
Was Project Completed on Schedule: yes	
Was Project Completed within Budget? yes	
Project Number 2	
Project Name: Del Rio Sidewalk Project	
Description & year completed:	
New sidewalks completed Jan 2016	
Location: Del Rio Blvd in Port ST Lucie	
Client Name, Phone Number & Email: City fo port St Lucie	
Value of Total Contract: 384,000.00	
Firm's Percentage of Total Contract: 80%	
Number of Change Orders: 1	
Value of Change Orders: - 64,742.00	
Was Project Completed on Schedule: yes	
Was Project Completed within Budget? yes	
Project Number 3	
Project Name: Dixie Hwy Beautification Project	
Description & year completed:	
New sidewalks and site work 12/2016	
Location: Dixie Hwy in Stuart fl	
Client Name, Phone Number & Email: Krysti Brotherton kbrother@n	natrin.fl.us
Value of Total Contract: 285,000.00	
Firm's Percentage of Total Contract: 90%	
Number of Change Orders: 1	
Value of Change Orders: 25,000.00	
Was Project Completed on Schedule: yes	
Was Project Completed within Budget? yes	
Project Number 4	
Page 17 of 64	
	FINAL.

•

Location: 2401 SE Monterey Rd Stuart fl Client Name, Phone Number & Email: George Dzama gdzama@martin.fl.us Value of Total Contract: 300,000.00 Firm's Percentage of Total Contract: 90% Number of Change Orders: 2 Value of Change Orders: 30,000 Was Project Completed on Schedule: yes Was Project Completed within Budget? yes Project Number 5 Project Name: Pahokee Housing Authority Padgett island re-hab Description & year completed: Renovation club house 2015	
Value of Total Contract: 300,000.00 Firm's Percentage of Total Contract: 90% Number of Change Orders: 2 Value of Change Orders: 30,000 Was Project Completed on Schedule: yes Was Project Completed within Budget? yes Project Number 5 Project Name: Pahokee Housing Authority Padgett island re-hab Description & year completed:	
Value of Total Contract: 300,000.00 Firm's Percentage of Total Contract: 90% Number of Change Orders: 2 Value of Change Orders: 30,000 Was Project Completed on Schedule: yes Was Project Completed within Budget? yes Project Number 5 Project Name: Pahokee Housing Authority Padgett island re-hab Description & year completed:	
Number of Change Orders: 2 Value of Change Orders: 30,000 Was Project Completed on Schedule: yes Was Project Completed within Budget? yes Project Number 5 Project Name: Pahokee Housing Authority Padgett island re-hab Description & year completed:	
Value of Change Orders: 30,000 Was Project Completed on Schedule: yes Was Project Completed within Budget? yes Project Number 5 Project Name: Pahokee Housing Authority Padgett island re-hab Description & year completed:	
Was Project Completed on Schedule: yes Was Project Completed within Budget? yes Project Number 5 Project Name: Pahokee Housing Authority Padgett island re-hab Description & year completed:	
Was Project Completed within Budget? yes Project Number 5 Project Name: Pahokee Housing Authority Padgett island re-hab Description & year completed:	
Project Number 5 Project Name: Pahokee Housing Authority Padgett island re-hab Description & year completed:	
Project Name: Pahokee Housing Authority Padgett island re-hab Description & year completed:	
Description & year completed:	
	
Renovation club house 2015	
Location: Pahokee fl	
Client Name, Phone Number & Email: Kimberly Dellastatious kimdell@mindspring.com	
Value of Total Contract: 850,000.00	
Firm's Percentage of Total Contract:	
Number of Change Orders:1	
Value of Change Orders: 15,000	
Was Project Completed on Schedule: yes	
Was Project Completed within Budget? yes	
List subcontractors and major material suppliers for the project. Include the dutionssigned to them, email addresses and telephone numbers. Insert additional sheet Attach all licenses and certifications that qualify them to perform the work. Concrete Titan	

de Curb & Gutter, ADA Ramps and Miscellaneous Sidewalk Replacen contract during the past five (5) years or been d assessed liquidated damages in the last five (5) y engineer, date and reason. Use additional pages if n	eclared to be in default in any contract or been tears? List the name of project, location, client,
Total Number of Projects where Failure to Comple	ete Work Occurred:
NONE	
Project Number	r 1
Project Name:	
Project Location:	
Client Name and Phone Number:	
Engineer Name and Phone Number:	
Date:	
Reason:	
Insert additional projects if needed.	
Has the Proposer or any of its principals ever been of Chapter 11 or put into receivership? Yes () If yes, please explain:	declared bankrupt or reorganized under
List any lawsuits pending or completed within the proporation, partnership or individuals with more the	
None	
(N/A is not an acceptable answer - insert lines if ne	eded)
List any judgments from lawsuits in the last five (5) NONE	years:
(N/A is not an acceptable answer - insert lines if ne	eded)
List any criminal violations and/or convictions of the principals: NONE	ne Proposer and/or any of its
	eded)
(N/A is not an acceptable answer - insert lines if ne	
(N/A is not an acceptable answer - insert lines if ne	President

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE FORM

The undersigned vendor in accordance with Florida Statute 287.087 hereby certifies that

	ivic reague Construction Co	does:
	(Name of Business)	
1.	Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufact dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of s	he workplace and
2.	Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the bum aintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, reemployee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed up drug abuse violations.	chabilitation, and
3.	Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or Contractual under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).	services that are
4.	In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, working on the commodities or Contractual services that are under bid, t abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any con of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter 893 or of any collaw of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workprive (5) days after such conviction.	he employee will viction of, or plea ntrolled substance
5.	Impose a sanction on or require the satisfactory participation in a drug at rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, who is so convicted.	
6.	Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free wimplementation of this section.	orkplace through
	ne person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complirements.	es fully with the above
	They the	
	Bidder's Signature	······
	10/10/2020	
	Date	

E-Bid #20200095

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, FLORIDA SEALED BID NO. 20200095

PROJECT TITLE: City Wide Curb & Gutter, ADA Ramps & Miscellaneous Sidewalk Replacement Projects

CONTRACTOR VERIFICATION FORM

THE FOLLOWING	IS TO COMPLETED BY PRIME BIDDER:	
Name of Firm:	McTeague Construction Co	
Corporate Title:	Same	
Address:	624 SE Central parkway	
	Stuart Fl 34994	
By: Michael M		(Zip Code)
	(Print name)	(Print title)
(Authorize	ed Signature)	
Telephone:	() 772-286-6100	
Fax:	() 772-2867130	· · · · · · · · · · · · ·
State License #	CGC1522608	(ATTACH COPY)
County License #	CGC 1522608	(ATTACH COPY)
City License: (ATT	ACH PROOF OF REGISTRATION WITH THE CITY)	
Type of License:	GC	
Unlimited <u>Yes</u>	(yes/no)	
If "NO" I imited to v	vhat trade?	

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT OF PRIME BIDDER

SEALED E-BID NO. 20200095 PROJECT TITLE: City Wide Curb & Gutter, ADA Ramps & Miscellaneous Sidewalk Replacement Projects

State o	of	Florida	P-11-7	_		
County	of_	Martin	 	٦		
Michae	el M	cTeague (Name/s	s)	, being first duly sv	vorn, dispose:	s and says that:
1.	The	ey are <u>President</u> (Title)		McTeague Construction (Name of Company)	on Co	the Bidder that
	has	submitted the attac	hed bid;			
2.		is fully informed retinent circumstances		preparation and conte uch Bid;	e M aichadhe a	ttached bid and of all
3.	Suc	ch Bid is genuine an	d is not a collu	isive or sham Bid;		
4.	emp con or s refra sou pers any	ployees or parties nived or agreed, direct on Bid in connect ain from bidding in ght by agreement of son to fix the price collusion, conspira	in interest, in ectly or indirec- tion with the o connection wi or collusion or or prices in the cy, connivance	of its officers, partners necluding this affiant, had all with any other Bidder contract for which the attended to the communication or conference attached Bid or of an are or unlawful agreement of in the proposed Contract.	as in any wa r, firm or perso tached bid ha in any manno erence with an y other Bidde nt any advant	y colluded, conspired, on to submit a collusive as been submitted or to er, directly or indirectly, ny other Bidder, firm or er, or to secure through
5.	coll	usion, conspiracy, o	connivance or	ttached Bid are fair and unlawful agreement on ployees, or parties in inte	the part of t	he Bidder or any of its
			(Signed	Tolla	mi	
		FLORIDA } DF St. Lucie}SS:	(Title) President		
The for	ego	ing instrument was	acknowledged	before me this 10/10	/20020	
by:	Mic	chael McTeague		who is personally know	<i>(Date)</i> n to me or wh	o has produced
Pe	ersoi	nally		as identification and	who did (did	not) take an oath.
		Jennifer McTeagu Comm. # HH0294 Expires: Sept. 6, 20 Bonded Thru Aaron N	95 024 Commi	Motorgana Notary (pr ssion No. #HHODO	rint & sign nar	Cec MCTEAGUE

CHECKLIST

BID # 20200095

PROJECT TITLE: City Wide Curb & Gutter, ADA Ramps & Miscellaneous Sidewalk Replacement Projects

Name of Bidder: McTeague Construction Co
This checklist is provided to assist Bidders in the preparation of their bid response. Included in this checklist are important requirements that are the responsibility of each Bidder to submit with their response n order to make their bid response fully compliant. This checklist is only a guideline it is the responsibility of each Bidder to read and comply with the Invitation to Bid in its entirety.
Bid Reply Sheet #20200095 with proper signatures upload to Demandstar.
E-Bid Reply Excel Spreadsheet - Schedule A uploaded to Demandstar.
Drug-Free Workplace Form uploaded to Demandstar.
5% Bid Security uploaded to Demandstar and mailed in within five (5) business days after the opening or the bid may be considered non-responsive.
All pricing has been mathematically reviewed and all corrections have been initialed.
Each Bid Addendum (when issued) is acknowledged on the E-Bid Reply Sheet #20200095.
W-9 as per Section 1.13 uploaded to Demandstar.
Copy of Insurance Certificate in accordance with Section X of the Sample Contract uploaded to Demandstar.
Copy of appropriate State license, City licenses and any certifications to perform the proposed work in the City of Port St. Lucie uploaded to Demandstar. Including all subcontractor's licenses.
Has reviewed the Contract and accept all City Terms and Conditions.
Contractor's Questionnaire uploaded to Demandstar.
Required forms: Non-Collusion Affidavit of Prime Bidder; List of Current Contracts; Vendor Code of Ethics and Contractor Verification Form. All forms are to be uploaded to Demandstar.
List of all sub-contractors (Use the Questionnaire for providing all sub-contractors). All requested information is to be uploaded to Demandstar.
Copy of the Checklist uploaded to Demandstar.

THIS FORM SHOULD BE RETURNED WITH YOUR BID REPLY SHEET

-7

VENDOR CODE OF ETHICS

"A City for All Ages"

The City of Port St Lucie ("City), through its Procurement Management Department ("Procurement Management Department") is committed to a procurement process that fosters fair and open competition, is conducted under the highest ethical standards and enjoys the complete confidence of the public. To achieve these purposes, Procurement Management Department requires each vendor who seeks to do business with the City to subscribe to this Vendor Code of Ethics.

- A Vendor's bid or proposal will be competitive, consistent and appropriate to the bid documents.
- A Vendor will not discuss or consult with other Vendors intending to bid on the same contract or similar City contract for the purpose of limiting competition. A Vendor will not make any attempt to induce any individual or entity to submit or not submit a bid or proposal.
- Vendor will not disclose the terms of its bids or proposal, directly or indirectly, to any other competing Vendor prior to the bid or proposal closing date.
- Vendor will completely perform any contract awarded to it at the contracted price pursuant to the terms set forth in the contract.
- Vendor will submit timely, accurate and appropriate invoices for goods and/or services actually performed under the contract.
- Vendor will not offer or give any gift, item or service of value, directly or indirectly, to a City employee, <u>City official</u>, employee family member or other vendor contracted by the City.
- Vendor will not cause, influence or attempt to cause or influence, any City employee or City Official, which might tend to impair his/her objectivity or independence of judgment; or to use, or attempt to use, his/her official position to secure any unwarranted privileges or advantages for that Vendor or for any other person.
- Vendor will disclose to the City any direct or indirect personal interests a City employee or City official holds as it relates to a Vendor contracted by the City.
- Vendors must comply with all applicable laws, codes or regulations of the countries, states and localities in which they operate. This includes, but is not limited to, laws and regulations relating to environmental, occupational health and safety, and labor

practices. In addition, Vendors must require their suppliers (including temporary labor agencies) to do the same. Vendors must conform their practices to any published standards for their industry. Compliance with laws, regulations and practices include, but are not limited to the following:

- Obtaining and maintaining all required environmental permits. Further, Vendor will endeavor to minimize natural resource consumption through conservation, recycling and substitution methods.
- Providing workers with a safe working environment, which includes identifying and evaluating workplace risks and establishing processes for which employee can report health and safety incidents, as well as providing adequate safety training.
- o <u>Providing workers with an environment free of discrimination, harassment and abuse, which includes establishing a written antidiscrimination and antibullying/harassment policy, as well as clearly noticed policies pertaining to forced labor, child labor, wage and hours, and freedom of association.</u>

McTeague Construction Co
Signature
mulu me
Printed Name and Title
Michael McTeague President

Y CITACI	Contract	Stidil	prevail
vendor	contract	shall	prevail
and the law,	regulation(s) and/or vendor	contract, the law, regulatory	provision(s) and/or
		tract. In the case of any discre	
The information	on it contains should not be in	terpreted to supersede any law	w or regulation, nor
DISCLATIMEK:	rnis code of Ethics is intended	as a reference and procedura	<u>ai guide to vendors.</u>



STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

MCTEAGUE, MICHAEL HAGAN SR

MCTEAGUE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 624 SE CENTRAL PARKWAY
STUART FL 34994

LICENSE NUMBER: CGC1522608

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2022

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

Document A310TM - 2010

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 310

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

McTeague Construction Co., Inc.

624 SE Central Parkway

Stuart, FL 34994

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

175 Berkeley Street Boston, MA 02116 This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

The City of Port St. Lucie

121 SW Port St. Lucie Boulevard

Port St. Lucie, FL 34984

BOND AMOUNT: \$ 5%

Five Percent of Amount Bid

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

City Wide Curb & Gutter, ADA Ramps and Miscellaneous Sidewalk Replacement

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been turnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so turnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and scaled this

15th

day of October, 2020

(Miness)

lul

McTeague Construction Co., Inc.

(Principal)

(Seal)

(Seal)

(2 me)

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

Tule Jarrett Merlucci

Attorney-in-Fact



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8197997-964011

on any business day

EST

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organize
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Shawn A.
Burton; David R. Hoover; Charles D. Nielson; Kristy Collins; Jarrett Merlucci; Charles J. Nielson

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, Miami Lakes execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 20th day of November , 2018 .







Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

On this 20th day of November, 2018 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal er Merion Twp., Montgomery Count My Commission Expires March 28, 2021

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 15th day of







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

MCTEC-1

OP ID: SA

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DDYYYY) 05/28/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT Tracy Chapman 772-286-4334 PRODUCER Stuart Insurance, Inc. 3070 8 W Mapp Palm City, FL 34990 Rick Halcomb, CIC, ARM PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 772-286-4334 E-MAILESS: tchapman@stuartinsurance.net FAX (A/C, No): 772-286-9389 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 10385 INSURER A : FFVA Mutual Ins. Co. INSURER B : Auto Owners Ins Co 18988 McTeague Construction Co 124 SE Central Parkway Stuart FL 34994 INSURER C : Southern Owners Ins Co 10190 INSURER D INSURER E INSURER F **COVERAGES** CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADOL BUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

щ	JK.	TITE OF INDUIGNOE	MSD	WWD.	POLIC! NUMBER	!(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DDD/YYYY)		3	
	C	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	s 1,00	0,00
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			72618708	07/10/2020	07/10/2021	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	3 30	0,00
								MED EXP (Any one person)	s 1	0,00
l								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s 1,00	0,00
ı	L	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER						GENERAL AGGREGATE	s 2,00	0,00
l		POLICY PROLLOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,00	0,00
L		OTHER:							\$	
ĺ	В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s 1,00	0,00
l	Ļ	X ANY AUTO			4380812601	04/03/2020	04/03/2021	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
۱		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
l		AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
L	4								\$	
l	-	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
l		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$	
L		DED RETENTION\$							\$	
ı	A	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			L			X PER OTH-		
ŀ	- 1	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A		WC84000316442020A	06/08/2020	06/08/2021	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		0,000
		OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	<u> </u>	100,000
L		DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s 50	0,000
L					<u> </u>				<u> </u>	
1	DESC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	.ES (A	CORE) 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may b	e attached if mor	re space is requir	ed)		

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION
City of Port St. Lucie	CITYP-1	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
121 SW Port St. Lucle Blvd Port St. Lucle, FL 34984		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Pille Walcomb

ACORD

Form W-9

Give Form to the

Depart	December 2011) Marti of the Treasury I Revenue Service	Identification Number	or and Certification	requester. Do not send to the IRS.		
	Name jes shown or	your income tax return) McTeague Cons	struction Co			
. 2 ab	Battirate nemektion	againsted entity name, if different from above				
Print or type Specific instructions on page	Check appropriate Indinthus/solu	tox for federal tax classification: proprietor C Coxporation S Corporation	Parknerskip Trust/lestate			
brint or t	Control Section	y dompony. Enter the Lan classification (C=C corporation, S=.	S.corporation, Pepartnershot P	☐ Erampi payee		
Specific	Address Journal, 1 624 SE	central parkway	Requester's name and address	(optional)		
8	Stuart F	L 34994				
Par	WASHINGTON TO THE PARTY OF THE	rer Identification Number (TIN)	1 Code Comment			
reside entide	nd beckup withholi nt allen, sole propi	ropide box. The TBI provided must match the name ling. For Individuals, this is your social security numb heter, or disregarded entity, see the Part I instructions or identification number (EIVI). If you do not have a m	er (SSN). However, for a	·		
Note. numbe	If the account is in ir to enter.	more then one name, see the chart on page 4 for gu	idelines on whose Employer identification 59 - 2 2	9 6 9 29		
Part	Certific	ation				
Under	ponalties of perjui	y, I certify that				
		n this form is my correct tempeyer identification numb				
86	vice (IPS) that I an	ictup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from bac 1 subject to bectup withholding as a result of a fallur sectup withholding, and	dup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by a to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS h	the Internal Revenue es notified me that I am		
		other U.S. person (defined below)				
interes interes	te you have lailed I pad, exquisition	16. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been to report all interest and dividends on your tax return or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of in than interest and dividends, you are not required to	n. For real estate transactions, form 2 does not app if debt, contributions to an individual retrement an	ily. For mortgage rangement (RA), and		
Sign Here	Signature of U.S. person*	Tilluti.	0000 1/10/2	2020		
Gen	eral Instruc		Note. If a requester gives you a term other than	Form W-9 to request		
	n references are b	the Internal Revenue Code unless attracvise	your TIN, you must use the requester's form if it to this Form W-9 Definition of a U.S. person. For ledgraf for puri	The state of the s		
Purp	ose of Fon	n	considered a U.S. person if you are:			
A pers	on who is required	to file an information neturn with the IRS must	An individual who is a U.S. chizen or U.S. resident	177.		
Age to	oblain your correct taupayer identification number (TIN) to report, for example, income paid to you, real estate transactions, mortgage interest you paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation An estate (other than a foreign estate), or					
		you made to an IRA you are a U.S. person fincluding a resident	 A domestic trust (as defined in Regulations se 	ction 301.7701-7).		
effert), to provide your correct TNN to the person requesting it (the requester) and, when applicable, to: Special rules for permanships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholder (ax on any foreign partners' sture of income from such business.)						
wimps	r to be issued),	you are giving is correct for you are waiting for a	Further, in certain cases where a Ferm W-9 has pertnerable is required to presume that a partner	not been received, a		
		not subject to backup withholding, or	and pay the withholding tax. Therefore, if you a partner in a partnership conducting a trade or b	usiness in the United		
afforati is not:	District comption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt you. If applicable, you are also cardihing that as a U.S. exempt you states, provide from W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S. states provide from W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S. states and avoid withholding on your share of partnership income set subject to the withholding tax on toreign partners' shere of estimated and avoid withholding on your share of partnership income.					

ADDENDUM # 1 E-Bid # 20200095

Addendum Date: September 11, 2020 E-Bid Name: City Wide Curb & Gutter, ADA Ramps and Miscellaneous Sidewalk Replacement Projects.

Please make note to the following items have been revised:

Excel Bid Reply Sheet to correct the numbering and include all line items #1-41 as identified in the Bid documents. (See attached as Addendum #1A)

Instructions to Bidder:

Each bidder must acknowledge receipt of any addenda on the Bidder's Questionnaire Sheet to have his/her bid or proposal to be accepted.



ADDENDUM # 2 E-Bid # 20200095

Addendum Date: September 30, 2020 E-Bid Name: City Wide Curb & Gutter, ADA Ramps and Miscellaneous Sidewalk Replacement Projects.

Please make note to the following items have been revised:

• Excel Bid Reply Sheet to correct the Unit of Measure to line item #16 Gravity Wall from LF to CY. (See attached Revised Bid Reply Sheet as Addendum #2A)

16	Gravity Walls (per FDOT standards)	CY
		1

Note: The Bid Opening date has not changed.

Instructions to Bidder:

Each bidder must acknowledge receipt of any addenda on the Bidder's Questionnaire Sheet to have his/her bid or proposal to be accepted.

E-BID #20200095

E-BID REPLY EXCEL SPREADSHEET CITY WIDE CURB & GUTTER, ADA RAMPS & MISCELLANEOUS SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT **PROJECTS**

SCHEDULE A- REVISED

	_
	۶,
	3
•	Ď
	3
٠	⋜
	Z
	쁰
	灵
	•
1	
•	2
	₹
	-
	Œ,
	8
•	2
	ō
	O
	໘
	ೱ
	=
	₫
	໘
	ត
	ž
	O
	0
-	
-	
1	

- Mobilization Fee \$2,500.00
- ₽ > Maintenance of Traffic - Residential Side Streets (No MOT Plan Required) - \$1,000.00
- Maintenance of Traffic Multi-lane Roadways (Advanced Certified MOT prepared plan required) \$2,500.00

REMOVE AND REPLACE ITEMS

Item			Unit of)		:
Z	No.	Description	Measure	_	Quan.	Quan. Unit Price
1	1	Remove & Replace Curbing	ᄕ		300	300 \$
2	2	Remove & Replace Concrete Sidewalk - 4" thick (per FDOT Standards)	SY		3000	3000 \$
		Remove & Replace Concrete Sidewalk - 6" thick (per FDOT Standards)				
L.	۱	includes curb ramps	SY		500	500 \$
4	4	Install Cast In Place Detectable Warning Surfaces	SF	-	500	500 \$
5	5	Sod - Bahia - Includes Initial watering	SY		2000	2000 \$
۵	్	Embankment / Fill	CY	_	100	100 \$
ļ	7	TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT		_		
		linit prices can only go to 2 decimals. Example: \$5 2555 is unacceptable - \$5 25 is acceptable	ic accents	žΙ	D	0

Unit prices can only go to 2 decimals. Example: \$5.2555 is unacceptable - \$5.25 is acceptable.

ADDITIONAL UNIT PRICE OPTIONS

Installation Items - Curb

\$ 35.00	두	Curb - Type "Valley Gutter " - includes end section (per FDOT standards)	15
\$ 35.00	F	Curb - Type "Shoulder Gutter" - includes end section (per FDOT standards)	14
\$ 25.00	ä	Curb - Type "Drop Curb" - includes end section (per FDOT standards)	13
\$ 30.00	Ę	Curb - Type "F" - includes end section (per FDOT standards)	12
\$ 29.00	ᄕ	Curb - Type "E" - includes end section (per FDOT standards)	ı=
\$ 25.00	Ę	Curb - Type "D" - includes end section (per FDOT standards)	5
\$ 27.00	LF	Curb - Type "B" - includes end section (per FDOT standards)	9
\$ 27.00	LF	Curb - Type "A" - includes end section (per FDOT standards)	∞
Unit Price	Units	Description	No.
			tem

Installation Items - Sidewalk

item			
No.	Description	Units	Unit Price
16	Gravity Walls (per FDOT standards)	Q	\$ 850.00
17	Aluminum Pipe Guiderail (per FDOT Index 870)	F	\$ 95.00
18	Construct Sidewalk - 4" Thick 0-50 LF (per FDOT standards)	SY	\$ 85.00
19	Construct Sidewalk - 4" Thick 51+ LF (per FDOT standards)	SY	\$ 40.00

	enera
	eneral Site
	Work ?
	100
	Landscapir
	ig items
ı	٦.

\$ 800.00	EA	Remove and Replace exisiting tree 10" or less	29
\$ 350.00	LS	Irrigation- Remove, Relocate and Repair	28
\$ 4.25	F	Swale Liner Installation (City Provided)	27
\$ 5.00	SY	Sod - Floratam - includes watering	26
\$ 13.00	S S	Excavation	25
\$ 8,500.00	AC	Clearing & Grubbing	24
\$ 12.00	SY	Removal of Concrete (not replaced)	23
Unit Price	Units	Description	No.
			Item

Additional Items

ie iii	Description	Units
30	Utility Box Adjustment	EA
31	Remove and Replace Brick Pavers	SF
32	Remove Brick Pavera (not replaced)	SF
33	Repaint Concrete Driveway	ЭS
34	Flowable Fill	Ŋ
35	Furnish & Install Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (SP-9.5) 2"	YS
36	Thermoplastic, Standard, White/Yellow, Solid 6"	나
37	Thermoplastic, Standard, White, Solid 12"	لة.
38	Thermoplastic, Standard, White, Solid, 24"	J)
39	Existing Post and Sign Relocation	EA
40	Install Trash/Recycle Bin (City Provided)	EA
41	Install Bench (City Provided)	EA